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Dated 
: 0al| 
b3 
|202 

N
o.F.1(13)/2023/M

A
C

P/Services/A
C

P/122-
29 

ORDER 
04 

On 

the 

recom
m

endations 
of the 

Screening 

C
om

m
ittee 

constituted 
for 

grant 
of financial 

upgradation 

under 

the 

M
odified 

A
ssured 

Career 

Progression 

Schem
e 

to
 G
rade 

l| 

(Stenographer 

)/P
A

 
in 

accordance 

with 

th
e 

instructions 

contained 
in 

OM 

No. 35034/3/2008-E
stt.(D

) 

dated 

19.05.09 

22.10.2019 
of the 

G
ovt. 

Of India, 

M
inistry 

of Personnel, 

Public 

G
rievances 

&
 

Pensions 

(D
eptt. 

Of 

Personnel 
&

 

Training), 

the 
Pr. Secretary 

(Services) 
is pleased 

to
 

grant 

3rd 

Financial 

U
pgradation 

under 

MACP 

Schem
e 

to
 

the 

follow
ing 

Grade 
I| 

(Stenographer)/PA
 

officials, 
on 

com
pletion 

of 
10 years 

continuously 
in 

th
e 

sam
e 

grade 

pay 

with 

tw
O

 

prom
otion 

/financial 

upgradation, 

from
 

existing 

R
s.4600/-

G
.P(Level 

7 under 
7

h
 

CPC) 
to 

R
s.4800/-(Level 

8 under 
7" 

CPC) 

in 

the 

hierarchy 
of the 

recom
m

ended 

revised 

pay 

bands 

w
.e.f. 

the 

dates 

m
entioned 

against 

their 

nam
es: 

-

D
epartm

ent 

Eligibility 
Present 

Prom
otion 

for 
3rd 

Date 
of D

ate 
Of Initial 

A
ppointm

e 

nt 

B
irth 

D
ate 

of 

M
ACP 

N
am

e 
of 
th

e Sh./Sm
t. 

/M
s 

O
fficial 

SI. No 

D
te. 

Of 
A

udit 

01.07.24 

01.07.14 

16.06.98 

02.12.77 

INDUSTRIES 

30.06.24 

30.06.14 

13.07.98 

01.01.69 

Viji Stephen, 
PA Sanjay 

K
um

ar, 
PA

 

2. 

Dte. 
Of Audit 

14.08.24 

14.08.14 

26.06.98 

31.08.71 

T.V
im

ala 
Sekhar,PA

 

3. 

EDN 

28.02.23 

28.02.13 

15.07.98 

17.03.74 

Geeta 
M

onga, 
PA PCA 

(D
iv. 
from

 

29.06.22 

29.06.12 

03.08.98 

07.02.75 

INDUSTRIES) 

Ram
vir 

Singh, 
PA 

5 

GAD 

07.08.24 

07.08.14 

25.05.98 

01.01.73 

M
ayakoti 
Lakshm

i, 
PA NEDRCC 

(D
iv. 

from
 

EDN) 

16.05.22 

16.05.12 

28.05.98 

03.10.75 

Dhiraj,PA 
Jitendra 

LGS 

15.05.22 

15.05.12 

10.09.98 

15.03.77 

Kum
ar 

8. 

LOKYT 

02.07.24 

02.07.14 

09.09.98 

04.06.76 

Behera, 
PA Kollipar FSL 

9. 

15.05.22 

15.05.12 

21.09.98 

17.01.77 

Aruna, 
PA A

rvind 
K

um
ar, 

PA 

10. 

M
in. EN

V
/FO

R 
(Div. 
from

 
DAM

) 

26.06.24 

26.06.14 

01.05.98 

18.08.70 

Sanjay 
K

um
ar, 

PA
 

11. 

DCO 

15.05.22 

15.05.12 

08.09.98 

04.07.74 

Ranjan 
K

um
ar, 

12. PA 

UD 

15.05.22 

15.05.12 

13.05.98 

08.09.68 

K
ashi 
Ram,PA 

13. 

TPT 

23.06.24 

23.06.14 

10.07.98 

30.03.76 

N
eelam

 
Rehan, 
PA 

14. 



The grant of MACP is further subject to the condition that: 

1) No further financial upgradation under MACP would be admissible to these 
Officials. 

2) The officials concerned may be allowed to exercise their option, if any, undel 
FR 22 within one month of the issuance of the order granting the financial 
upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme. 

3) The grant of higher pay scale is subject to the undertaking that in the event of 
over payment, which may be detected at a later stage the same will be 
recovered from their pay. 

4) The officials who are on deputation will get financial upgradation from the 
date shown against their name only on notional basis, however, they will get 
the actual benefits on the basis of such notional pay fixation w.e.f. the date of 
their repatriation to the Delhi Government. 

5) The concerned Head of Departments are requested to ensure before issuance 
of final order for grant of 3d financial upgradation under MACP Scheme that 
the official(s) concerned has not refused regular promotion before he/she 
becomes entitled to a financial upgradation in accordance with provision 
contained in Para 25 of AnneXure-| of DoPT. Govt. of India 0.M dated 
19.05.2009 and Para 24 of Annexure-l of O.M dated 22.10.2019. 

6) It should be ensured by concerned Head of Departments that the above 
mentioned officials are absolutely clear from vigilance angle at all level and is 
not under the currency of penalty, at the time of release of financial benefits. 
Integrity certificate in prescribed format should also be checked and verified 
by Head of Departments. 

7) The concerned Head of Department is requested to issue formal order for 
grant of the 3° financial upgradation under MACP Scheme in respect of the 
above mentioned officials after verifying and checking the service particulars 
with regard to date of appointment etc, as mentioned above are correct and 
also after ensuring that all the conditions prescribed above have been fulfilled 
and complied with. Discrepancy, if any be brought to notice of this 
Department and the orders in respect of such Official(s) may not be 
implemented till clarification from this Department. 

No.F.1(13)/2023 /MACP /Services/ ACP/ i2- 129 
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: 

1. All the concerned Head of Department, GNCT of Delhi. 
2. Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Delhi. 
3. P.S. to the Pr. Secretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi. 

5. The Director (Finance Budget), GNCT of Delhi 
4. P.A. to the Spl. Secretary (Services)/Dy. Secretary (Services), GNCTD. 

order on the website of Services Department. 

(Bhairab butt) 
Dy. Secretary (Services) 

Dated : lb3 202s 

6. The SO (Coordination), Services Department with the direction to upload the 
7. All Section 0fficers of Services Department, GNCT of Delhi. 
8. Officers/Officials concerned (through HOD). 
9. Guard file. 

(Bhairab Dutt) 
Dy. Secretary (Services) 
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