## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI ACP CELL (SERVICES DEPARTMENT) 5<sup>TH</sup> LEVEL, A-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, I.P.ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

( http://services.delhigovt.nic.in)

No.F.1(13)/2023/MACP/Services/ACP/122-129

ORDER 04

Dated: 07/03/2024

On the recommendations of the Screening Committee constituted for grant of financial upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme to Grade II (Stenographer)/PA in accordance with the instructions contained in OM No. 35034/3/2008-Estt.(D) dated 19.05.09 & 22.10.2019 of the Govt. Of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions (Deptt. Of Personnel & Training), the Pr. Secretary (Services) is pleased to grant 3<sup>rd</sup> Financial Upgradation under MACP Scheme to the following Grade II (Stenographer)/PA officials, on completion of 10 years continuously in the same grade pay with two promotion/financial upgradation, from existing Rs.4600/- G.P(Level 7 under 7<sup>th</sup> CPC) to Rs.4800/-(Level 8 under 7<sup>th</sup> CPC) in the hierarchy of the recommended revised pay bands w.e.f. the dates mentioned against their names:-

SI. No	Name of the Official Sh./Smt./Ms	Date of Birth	Date Of Initial Appointme nt	Date of Promotion	Eligibility for 3 <sup>rd</sup> MACP	Present Department
1.	Viji Stephen,PA	02.12.77	16.06.98	01.07.14	01.07.24	Dte. Of Audit
2.	Sanjay Kumar,PA	01.01.69	13.07.98	30.06.14	30.06.24	INDUSTRIES
3.	T.Vimala Sekhar,PA	31.08.71	26.06.98	14.08.14	14.08.24	Dte. Of Audit
4.	Geeta Monga,PA	17.03.74	15.07.98	28.02.13	28.02.23	EDN
5.	Ramvir Singh,PA	07.02.75	03.08.98	29.06.12	29.06.22	PCA (Div. from INDUSTRIES)
6.	Mayakoti Lakshmi,PA	01.01.73	25.05.98	07.08.14	07.08.24	GAD
7.	Dhiraj,PA	03.10.75	28.05.98	16.05.12	16.05.22	NEDRCC (Div. from EDN)
8.	Jitendra Kumar Behera,PA	15.03.77	10.09.98	15.05.12	15.05.22	LGS
9.	Kollipar Aruna,PA	04.06.76	09.09.98	02.07.14	02.07.24	LOKYT
10.	Arvind Kumar,PA	17.01.77	21.09.98	15.05.12	15.05.22	FSL
11.	Sanjay Kumar,PA	18.08.70	01.05.98	26.06.14	26.06.24	Min. ENV/FOR (Div. from DAM)
12.	Ranjan Kumar, PA	04.07.74	08.09.98	15.05.12	15.05.22	DCO
13.	Kashi Ram,PA	08.09.68	13.05.98	15.05.12	15.05.22	UD
14.	Neelam Rehan, PA	30.03.76	10.07.98	23.06.14	23.06.24	ТРТ

The grant of MACP is further subject to the condition that:

- 1) No further financial upgradation under MACP would be admissible to these Officials.
- 2) The officials concerned may be allowed to exercise their option, if any, under FR 22 within one month of the issuance of the order granting the financial upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme.
- 3) The grant of higher pay scale is subject to the undertaking that in the event of over payment, which may be detected at a later stage the same will be recovered from their pay.
- 4) The officials who are on deputation will get financial upgradation from the date shown against their name only on notional basis, however, they will get the actual benefits on the basis of such notional pay fixation w.e.f. the date of their repatriation to the Delhi Government.
- 5) The concerned Head of Departments are requested to ensure before issuance of final order for grant of 3<sup>rd</sup> financial upgradation under MACP Scheme that the official(s) concerned has not refused regular promotion before he/she becomes entitled to a financial upgradation in accordance with provision contained in Para 25 of Annexure-I of DoPT, Govt. of India O.M dated 19.05.2009 and Para 24 of Annexure-I of O.M dated 22.10.2019.
- 6) It should be ensured by concerned Head of Departments that the above-mentioned officials are absolutely clear from vigilance angle at all level and is not under the currency of penalty, at the time of release of financial benefits. Integrity certificate in prescribed format should also be checked and verified by Head of Departments.
- 7) The concerned Head of Department is requested to issue formal order for grant of the 3<sup>rd</sup> financial upgradation under MACP Scheme in respect of the above mentioned officials after verifying and checking the service particulars with regard to date of appointment etc, as mentioned above are correct and also after ensuring that all the conditions prescribed above have been fulfilled and complied with. Discrepancy, if any be brought to notice of this Department and the orders in respect of such Official(s) may not be implemented till clarification from this Department.

Dy. Secretary (Services)

Dated: 07/03/2025

No.F.1(13)/2023/MACP/Services/ACP/122-129

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the concerned Head of Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 2. Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Delhi.
- 3. P.S. to the Pr. Secretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi.
- 4. P.A. to the Spl. Secretary (Services)/Dy. Secretary (Services), GNCTD.
- 5. The Director (Finance Budget), GNCT of Delhi
- 6. The SO (Coordination), Services Department with the direction to upload the order on the website of Services Department.
- 7. All Section Officers of Services Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 8. Officers/Officials concerned (through HOD).
- 9. Guard file.

(Bhairab Dutt)

Dy. Secretary (Services)